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As Concord Presbyterian Church, we commit ourselves to be a Christ-centered 

 people of God. By the Grace of God and energized by the Holy Spirit –  

 

WE WILL FEED the spiritual and intellectual hunger of God’s people. 

 

WE WILL BUILD a church family that welcomes, embraces, and loves all people, 

 excluding no one from full involvement in the life of the church. 

 

WE WILL SERVE the world around us, sharing in the concerns and struggles of  

 its people. 

 

WE WILL RESPOND to God’s goodness with celebration! 

 

Concord Vision Statement, 1998 
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Congregation Meeting Docket 

February 4, 2024 

 

Opening of Meeting 

▪ Opening prayer by Moderator Cindy Kohlmann 

▪ Declaration of quorum and note that Clerk of Session is present to serve as clerk for  

the meeting 

▪ Purpose of the meeting 

▪ Motion to make the meeting of the congregation and corporation congruent 

 

Annual Report Overview (Carol Haas, Clerk) 

 

Transition Update (Carol Haas, Clerk) 

 

Financial Review (Ron McKinney – Treasurer) 

▪ Review of balance sheet and 2023 financial results 

▪ Review of 2024 budget 

▪ Motion to RECEIVE the budget which Session has approved 

 

Report from Nominating Committee (John Barineau – Chair, Nominating) 

▪ Officer nominations 

▪ Pastor Nominating Committee nominations 

 

Transition Q & A (Rev. Cindy Kohlmann – Connectional Presbyter, New Castle Presbytery) 

 

Close of Meeting 

▪ Motion to adjourn and authorize Session to approve the minutes of this meeting 

▪ Closing prayer 
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Looking Back, Looking Ahead 
by Pastor Steve Clark 

 

 The reports in these pages are more than words and statistics. They tell a story: the story of 
God’s faithfulness in and through the people of Concord over the past year. 
 As you browse these reports, let them bring to mind your experience of the events 
described here. Remember the people you worshiped with, ate with, worked with, laughed and 
wept and worried and hoped with. Make time to give thanks to God for each of them—and for 
the opportunity you had to serve with them, maybe even to get to know them a little better. 
Remember the story you’ve been part of, the lives you’ve been part of, and those who’ve been 
part of your story. 
 But don’t stop there. As you read and remember, pay attention to where the story seems 
to be leading; your own story, and the story of Concord—and the Lord’s part in both of those 

stories. More to the point, 
your part and Concord’s part 
in God’s story. Pay attention 
to the caring, the giving, the 
listening, the learning, the 
loving that took place in 
2023. And just imagine what 
you’ll be looking back on a 
year from now. Even in a year 
that will hold a lot of change, 
I’m confident that by the 
time next January rolls 
around, you’ll again look back 
on experiences and practices 
of caring and giving and 
listening and learning and 
loving. 

 Because the main story is always about God’s work in us and in the world. So I know that a 
year from now you’ll be remembering how Christ accompanied you every step of the way. 
Because the story of God’s relentless mercy and love, whether we’re in green pastures or dark 
valley, is the story we are privileged to live into every day of our lives. 
 With deep, deep thanks for our time together, I am 
 

Your companion on the journey, 

 

Pastor Steve, Nancy Tucker, and Matthew Pressley – 

Mission trip to Massanetta Springs in June 
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Session 
 

The Session has the responsibility for governing the congregation and guiding its witness to 

the sovereign activity of God in the world, so that the congregation is and  

becomes a community of faith, hope, love, and witness.  

(PC(USA) Book of Order G.3.0201) 
 

 

Class of 2024 Class of 2025 Class of 2026 

Dottie Lund John Barineau Liane Gehret 

Ryan Moffett Jenny Godowsky Don Potter 

Melanie Slezak Marj Johnson  
 

 

Moderator: Pastor Steve Clark 

Clerk: Carol Haas   

 
Clerk of Session 

 

 

 The Clerk of Session is responsible for keeping Session minutes and records, engaging in 

official correspondence, and maintaining the rolls of the church. During 2023 Concord lost six 

members – Priscilla Swanson, JoAnn Marsh, Ruth Babiy, Helen Sproul, Bob Fenimore, and Don 

Greene – as well as long-time Concord Preschool employees Cynthia Amalfitano and Patricia 

Armbruster. We will sorely miss these major contributors to the life and ministry of Concord 

Church and Preschool over many decades.  

 Toward the end of the year, we welcomed Sharon Brucker and Amy McCarthy as new 

members. 

 During this past year the Session, with the assistance of Kay Jewett and Al Lund, took on 

the task of reviewing and updating the Mission Study so that the work of seeking a new pastor 

can begin early in the coming year. This process was completed in December.   

 

Carol K. Haas, Clerk 
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In Memoriam   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Priscilla Swanson JoAnn Marsh 

Ruth Babiy Helen Sproul 
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In Memoriam   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Bob Fenimore Don Greene 

Pat Armbruster Cindy Amalfitano 
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Board of Deacons 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 A few years ago, the Deacons started to refer to themselves as the “ARMS” of the church – 

the part of the body that reaches out to care for all of it. Each Deacon does this through 

personal visitation, and communication through telephone, mail, and email. During the 

pandemic, Deacons learned to be creative in the way they took care of folks and they have 

continued to refine these techniques through the present time.  

 Our denomination [PCUSA} states that Deacons should be “persons of spiritual character,” 

those who have a deep faith and high standards committed to a life of prayer, study, and other 

spiritual disciplines. Attention to these practices helps Deacons persevere during times of 

burnout. 

 The Deacons have provided pastoral care to congregational members by doing In-person 

visits when possible, making telephone calls, texting messages, and sending greeting cards and 

notes. Some Deacons have provided transportation to medical appointments, meals, and there 

have even been lunch dates. Feedback provided points to positive experiences for all.  

 Deacons make sure that those shut-ins who desire home communion receive it. This is 

usually done with another person to symbolically bring the “community of faith” to the person.  

 In addition, Deacons are responsible for setting the table for communion in the sanctuary. 

 As Advisor, I have been blessed to work with the Deacons for the last few years and am 

impressed with their energy and commitment to be the arms of the church for those who need 

care. It is an important way to personally demonstrate God’s love for each of us by providing 

care for others.  

Class of 2024 Class of 2025 Class of 2026 

Kay Jewett Anais Brutus Nancy Tieste 

Renee Leeson-Fuchs Peggy Carter Bonnie Twilley 

 Chip Hazel  
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Deacons’ Fund 

 As part of its ministry, Concord provides financial aid to members of our community who are 

in distress arising from sickness, job loss, a fire, or other acute circumstances, with a maximum 

of $200 per individual. Funds are donated to Concord through designated contributions at any 

time and the loose offering on the first Sunday of each month.  

 The Deacons’ Fund is administered by Friendship House, which works with clients requiring 

financial assistance to understand their needs and develop a plan to address them, with a view 

to preventing eviction and homelessness. Concord sent about $12,000 to Friendship House in 

2023. This allowed Friendship House to help 60 households with utilities and rent. (In 2023 

Friendship House assisted a total of 1,064 households with Delmarva bills and rental assistance, 

for a total of $225,164.) 

 As a part of the Deacons’ Fund ministry, the Deacons have also authorized the Pastor to 

utilize up to $1,200 annually for Pastoral Care needs.   

Rev. Kathie S. Pownall, Deacon Advisor 
  

Finance & Stewardship Committee  
 

 The responsibilities of the Finance & Stewardship Committee are outlined in the 

Declaration of Responsibilities and include managing all financial matters of Concord 

Presbyterian Church and Concord Preschool. The 2023 committee members were Melanie 

Slezak – Finance & Stewardship Chair/Elder, Ron McKinney – Treasurer, John Barineau – Elder, 

Albert Lund – Elder, Alan Jewett – Financial Secretary/Elder, and Dick Carter – member at large. 
 

 In 2023, our Finance & Stewardship meetings took place in person. Each meeting included 

reports by the Treasurer on the monthly income and expenditures of the Church and 

Preschool, reports on insurance, and on any other pertinent topics. Financial matters and 

issues were discussed, and actions taken as needed.  
 

 Particular duties include keeping adequate financial records, establishing appropriate 

financial and accounting procedures and their oversight, organizing and scheduling counters to 

tabulate and record all funds that come to the church and its activities (Note: Using counters 

was paused in 2021 due to Covid protocols and has not resumed with a full slate of counters. 

At present, the Financial Secretary has been managing the weekly counting), investing of 

Concord’s financial assets, maintaining appropriate insurance, preparation of annual budgets, 

and reporting on Concord’s financial status to the Session and congregation. 
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 Finance & Stewardship (F&S) assumed responsibility for the stewardship campaign 

beginning in 2018. Stewardship activities include establishing a theme and timeline for the 

annual campaign, coordinating the Pastor’s stewardship letter, creating revised pledge cards, 

writing the committee’s stewardship letter, organizing packets for mailing to the congregation, 

assisting in the planning of the “First Fruits” service (established so that the church’s leadership 

body can dedicate their pledges before the congregation), and arranging a Moments for 

Mission (prior to Pledge Dedication Sunday) focused on the ways the church enriches the lives 

of its members and encouraging support of the stewardship campaign. 
       

 The Declaration of Responsibilities also suggests that the Finance & Stewardship 

Committee should, “Actively promote awareness that stewardship includes the offering of time 

and talent, as well as money.” Accordingly, F&S supports and actively participates in educating 

the congregation on ways to become involved in church missions and committees. 
 

Melanie Slezak, Chair – Finance & Stewardship 
 

 
Mission & Congregational Life Committee 

 

The Mission Committee is responsible for the education, outreach, and vision of the church  
in response to God’s calling for each of us to witness to His great love by alleviating  
suffering, by promoting justice and peace, and by caring responsibly for His world.  

Our Congregational Life events often combine our church’s giving spirit  
with fellowship activities. 

 

In 2023, Concord participated in the following MISSION activities: 
 

Monetary Donations 
To Friendship House, FH Clothing Bank, Habitat for Humanity, Afghan Refugee Project, Concord’s 
Blessing Box, Presbyterian Disaster Assistance, Emmanuel Dining Room, Concord Preschool 
scholarships, Seamen’s Center of Wilmington, Sojourner’s Place, Sole Hope, Urban Promise, 
Water is Life Kenya, Blanket Sunday, Share the Spirit, and PC(USA) Special Offerings: One Great 
Hour of Sharing, Peace & Global Witness, and Christmas Joy Offering. 
   

Emmanuel Dining Room (EDR) 

Monthly provision of lunch to the homeless and needy. Concord purchases the food, prepares, 
and serves meals to the EDR South location (500 Rogers Rd, New Castle, DE). Each month 
approximately 75-90 folks are fed on the first Tuesday of each month. The meal consists of 
meatloaf, baked potato, green beans, fruit, and cookies.  
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MLK Day of Service 2023 – Friendship 

House Clothing Bank and organizing 

Blessing Box pantry.  
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Share the Spirit 

This holiday event is always a success for our church congregation, as well as the Preschool 

staff and families. The Preschool collected clothing, books, and toys for foster children through 

the Children & Families First organization. Our congregation collected gift cards for the women 

of Friendship House and our Afghan family.  
 

Blanket Sunday 

Congregational donations allow Church World Service to provide blankets and tools to refugees 

in need around the world.  
 

Seamen’s Center of Wilmington 

We continued our long-time support and involvement with the Seamen’s Center. This year the 

congregation was invited to take a shoebox home to fill with necessities for seafarers far from 

home at Christmas and return the filled box to Concord. Our wonderful group of knitters created 

hats and scarves to be included with these gift boxes. 
 

Prayer Shawl Ministry 

A group of Concord members continue to knit or crochet 

prayer shawls. A supply of them is maintained in the  

church office. Anyone can take one and present it to 

someone who would benefit from this tangible sign of love 

and support from our church community. When the supply 

begins to run low, Margaret sends out an alert and the 

basket gets refilled. Please do not hesitate to pick up one 

of these shawls. 
 

Friendship House 

Friendship House is a non-profit, faith-based corporation in service to those individuals and 

families who are or are at risk of becoming homeless. Concord Presbyterian Church has a long 

history of supporting this organization and participated in the following opportunities in 2023: 

▪ FH Clothing Bank: Their van was in our parking lot to collect donations of gently used 

clothing in May in combination with our community yard sale (see back cover) and again in 

October. Our Concord Youth throughout the year volunteer many hours at the Clothing 

Bank to sort clothing, fill orders, and hold drives for donations of school uniforms.  
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▪ Highmark Walk for a Healthy Community: Concord has participated in this walk for 
many years to benefit Friendship House. Happily, this walk was again able to be held in 
a group setting at the Wilmington Riverfront area. (See photo below.)  

 

The committee also sponsored the following CONGREGATIONAL LIFE events: 
 

Gathering Time 
We’ve recruited volunteers to provide light refreshments and a beverage following our Sunday 
worship service. This is a great time to enjoy fellowship with our members and guests. Folks 
can sign up online to participate. 

 

 

Fairfax Yard Sale 
Our committee joined Spiritual Formation for this Fairfax community event on May 6. We set 
up tables to display our items – member donations and church items no longer being used. All 
funds raised went to the Highmark Walk for Friendship House. We also offered baked goods 
and bottles of water. We collected $567 to donate to Friendship House. 
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Homecoming Sunday 

Our annual Homecoming Sunday service followed by a picnic was held on Sept. 10. The weather 

was a bit unpredictable, so we enjoyed our worship service and picnic lunch in Fellowship Hall. 

It was a great day of fellowship, and a good time was had by all. (See photo below.) 
 

 
Annual Holiday Concert  

Our committee assisted with the reception in Fellowship Hall following the Christmas Gala 

Concert on December 17. Over 300 people attended the event. 
 
 

Mission & Congregational Life Committee 
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Concord Presbyterian Scholarship Program 
  

 The Concord Presbyterian Scholarship Program (CPSP) provides funds to enable high school 
graduates to continue their education. CPSP is primarily interested in offering scholarships to 
students who would not be able to pursue advanced schooling without some additional help. 
CPSP funds are designed to assist with residual educational expenses after primary funding 
sources are in place. Both college-bound students and those seeking skills training in 
specialized vocational settings are strongly encouraged to apply. 
 This program began over 40 years ago and was previously known as the Student Education 
Loan Fund (S.E.L.F.). This funding was changed from a loan repayment program to a scholarship 
initiative for easier administration by the church.  
 The CPSP Committee was pleased to continue assisting four students with their tuition in 
2023. Our students are pursuing the following majors: Business & Economics (Finance Major); 
Biology/Pre-Professional; English Major with a Philosophy Minor; and Arts & Science. Most of 
our students maintained a cumulative GPA of 3.4. Due to wise investing by the Church’s 
Finance Committee, we were able to award $7,500 in funding for the 2023 school year.   
 CPSP is fortunate to have seven dedicated member volunteers serving on this committee: Jo 
Ann Cipolla, Torill Drury, Jennifer Eppes, Gwen Fuller, Carol Schlegel, and Barbara Wise. They 
bring a varied background to assist in evaluating our students for funding each semester. 
 Donations from the congregation are continually encouraged. This program is another 
example of Concord’s outreach to our community and surrounding areas. 
 

Judy Hayes, Chair – CPSP  
 

Nominating Committee 
 For 2023 the congregation elected a Nominating Committee of John Barineau, Liane 
Gehret, Carol Schlegel, Steve Studer, and Steve Clark, ex officio. The committee started 
meeting in September to identify candidates to consider serving as Elders on the Session and 
Deacons on the Board of Deacons. Through these discussions Liane Gehret and Don Potter 
agreed to serve as Elders, and Nancy Tieste and Bonnie Twilley agreed to serve as Deacons. 
They were nominated and elected by the congregation on December 3. The Nominating 
Committee is continuing to contact members to take one open position each on the Session 
and the Board of Deacons.  
 With the announced retirement of Rev. Steve Clark and development of a Mission Study for 

Concord, the Nominating Committee is currently putting a Pastor Nominating Committee 

together. The Committee will soon also identify congregation members to serve on the 2024 

Nominating Committee.  

John Barineau, Chair – Nominating 
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Physical Plant 
 

 

   A new facilities manager was hired this year. Dennis Yoder was able to jump in quickly 

following Duane Jessup’s medical emergency last 

winter. He has been a great addition to the staff and 

is very capable in his role.  

 A new electronic sign was installed this year 

facing the intersection of Foulk and Wilson 

Roads. The sign is located in a high traffic area, and 

information is able to be changed on it at any time.  

 Continued flooding into the offices prompted the 

installation of a sump pump in Christina's office. This 

helped for a while until more recent flooding called 

for a plan to install a French drain through both the 

main office and Christina’s office, plus another sump 

pump. If this doesn't work, we're going to lift this 

entire building up three feet (kidding). On a positive 

note, mold testing revealed no mold in the air.  

 The aging air conditioning system 

for the sanctuary started to fail this 

summer and a new air conditioning unit 

is slated to be installed in 2024. The unit 

cooling Fellowship Hall, while also aging, 

is continuing to function and will be 

monitored closely. An energy audit with 

Delaware Interfaith Power and Light is 

on the agenda to evaluate the current 

usage by Concord. 
 

Ryan Moffett, Chair – Physical Plant Committee 
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Livestream Team 

 The Livestream Team continues to provide support for all worship services, concerts, and, 

when requested, memorial services. Typically, a group of three is in the “wizard room” working 

with Bob Brown, who controls the sound system in the sanctuary. There is a misconception 

that this requires a lot of technical skill. While basic knowledge of a computer is helpful, it is 

more important to have decent hearing and eyesight and a knowledge of the flow of a worship 

service. New team members are always welcome. Sitting in the wizard room for a Sunday 

service is a good way to decide if this is for you. Talk to Ron McKinney, Carol Haas, or Nancy 

Tucker if interested. 
 

Staff Relations Committee 
(Marj Johnson, Jan Moore, Nancy Tucker)  

 

 We continued for the second year in our new process where all staff reviews were 

conducted in the fall and all compensation increases (raises) occurred in January. In addition, at 

their request, we met with staff during the year. Time sheets were reviewed, necessary forms 
filled, and the new year’s budget created.  

 In the beginning of the year, the facilities manager Duane Jessup had a debilitating medical 

emergency that prevented him from working. We were so sorry that this happened to him and 

sorry to lose a fine staff member. God provided for Concord and sent us Dennis Yoder who was 

able to start working almost immediately. He is an excellent addition to the staff. Our prayers 
continue for Duane.  

 With Steve Clark’s announcement in January of 2023 that he would retire at the end of 

January 2024, Staff Relations worked with the Session on revising the Concord Mission Study. It 

was decided that Concord would hire a ‘bridge pastor’ to help the church start fulfilling its 

mission while searching for a permanent pastor.  
 The committee, with the addition of Jenny Godowsky from the Worship and Music 

Committee, created a job description/contract for the position of bridge pastor which was 

submitted to and approved by the New Castle Presbytery (NCP). NCP is helping to publicize the 

position. The group is in the process of accepting PDPs (resumes) and interviewing candidates.  
 We greatly appreciate all that Steve Clark has done to help make the transition as smooth 

as possible. We also feel greatly blessed to have such professional, dedicated, and 

compassionate staff members. It is important for all the congregation to support them as we 

continue the good work being accomplished at Concord and moving forward with new 

programs.   
 

Nancy Tucker, Chair – Staff Relations 
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Concord Preschool 
 

Overview 

▪ Approximately 100 - 110 children enrolled.   

▪ Ages: 1 year – Kindergarten.  

▪ We offer “Preschool Only” 9:00 – 11:30am and “Full Time” 7:15am – 5:45pm. We also 

offer two-day, three-day, and five-day options. 

▪ Approximately 30 – 35 staff, full- and part-time 

▪ Music and gym classes 

▪ Assessments for speech and developmental delays. We accept children with special 

needs and refer to Bush Early Education Center for additional services if applicable. 

▪ We collect clothes for the Clothing Bank, food for the Food Pantry, and we also help 

with any outreach programs from the church.  
 

Yearly Happenings 

Listed below the activities that we offered this past year. Our school year was back to normal 

after all of the COVID restrictions from the years before.  
 

January 

▪ Enrollment for following September and Summer Camp 

▪ Parent/Teacher conferences 

▪ Ages and Stages Questionnaire (ASQ) screening. Parents, at enrollment time, need to 

complete an online form each year for assessment for speech or cognitive delays. 
 

February/March  

▪ Spring Scholastic Book Fair in Fellowship Hall. Smaller than the Fall Book Fair 
 

March/April  

▪ Staff in-service training. All staff need training annually, including CPR and First Aid. 

Full-time staff need 18 hours and part-time staff need 9 hours per year. The Center 

closes one day a year for in-service training. We complete 5 hours on this day. The rest 

of the training is at various times and locations, paid for by the Center but on staff 

members’ own time.  

▪ Joe Corbi’s fundraiser.  
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May 

▪ Kindergarten Graduation 
 

June/July/August 

▪ Summer Camp 

▪ Fire Marshall visit to check all electrical systems, fire extinguishers, alarms, and exits. 
 

September 

▪ Class and individual pictures 

▪ Re-licensing by the State of Delaware: A state inspector comes in and assesses the 

Preschool facility (physical plant) and all teacher and children’s files, making sure we 

are up to date with background checks, physicals, and state-mandated paperwork.  
 

October 

▪ Claire’s Gourmet fundraiser 
 

November 

▪ Food collection for Thanksgiving to be used for our Blessing Box 

▪ Scholastic Book Fair 

▪ Pasta Fundraiser (new) 
 

December 

▪ Share the Spirit – collection of gifts for underprivileged families. We collected winter 

coats, hats, and gloves.  

▪ Lunch With Santa 

▪ Christina does a St. Nicholas Day with the children 

▪ Christmas Family Chapel 

▪ Food collection for Christmas to be used for our Blessing Box 

▪ Teachers’ Christmas Breakfast  
 

Lori Bigalow, Administrator – Concord Preschool and Childcare 
 

A Final Thought: We note with sadness the passing of Cindy Amalfitano and Pat Armbruster 

during this school year. We grieve their going even as we remember and celebrate their 

lives, and the incredible contributions each of them made to our Preschool & Childcare 

family. Cindy and Pat, thank you—and we miss you! (See p. 5 – In Memoriam.) 



18 
 

Spiritual Formation 
 

Sunday Mornings 

▪ Weekly Sunday School occurs in “J.A.M.” sessions (Jesus and Me) for grades K-5 except 

for the first Sunday of the month when the congregation celebrates Communion. On 

those Sundays, children bring the elements forward and remain in worship. Middle and 

high school students met occasionally for 

Sunday Seekers on Sunday mornings and 

met more frequently for Youth Group.   

▪ The Children’s Space at the back of the 

sanctuary (photo at right) continued to 

be used by children, particularly over the 

summer months, giving them a place to 

color mandalas, weave prayer bracelets, 

and play quietly while absorbing their 

surroundings.  

▪ The first Youth Sunday since pre-Covid 

was held in May when the children and 

youth led worship through prayer, 

scripture, and song.  

▪ Wondering Time occurs on the steps of 

the chancel each Sunday, engaging 

children in the scripture of the day 

through Godly Play stories and other 

storytelling mediums.  

 

Youth Group 

▪ The main focus for Youth Group in 2023 was raising funds for the Highmark Walk to 

benefit Friendship House. Over $2,000 was raised by selling handmade items, holding a 

yard sale, and hosting the Chili/Soup Cook-Off and Chocolate Challenge. The entire 

youth group celebrated by participating in the Highmark Walk with other Concord 

supporters. The youth also participated in fellowship on Sunday evenings and attended 

a winter lock-in.  
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▪ Summer youth group began with a Mission 

experience at Massanetta Springs 

Conference Center, volunteering at two 

different organizations each day. Two of 

Concord’s youth were recruited at this 

time to return a week later and serve as 

youth advocates (counselors) for the 

Massanetta Springs Middle School 

Conference! In July the youth served as 

Vacation Bible School counselors.  

▪ Fall of 2023 consisted of several Concord 

Youth Group fellowship gatherings, then 

practicing for and leading Christmas Eve worship with a scripted pageant.  

Highmark Walk 2023 &  

“working” at the yard sale 
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Inter-Generational Activities  

▪ MLK Service Day: A group of youth and other church members volunteered at 

Friendship House Clothing Bank while another group met at Concord to clean out and 

re-organize the Deacons Closet to provide room for a food pantry that supplies 

Concord’s Blessing Box.  

▪ Souper Bowl of Caring: The congregation donated food items for the Souper Bowl of 

Caring to support the Hanover Food Pantry. Items were delivered by our youth who 

then helped stock the shelves at Hanover.  

▪ Emmanuel Dining Room: Our younger children and their families baked cookies for 

Emmanuel Dining Room together in the church kitchen one Sunday following the 

service, organized and led by Dottie and Al Lund, long time volunteers for EDR. (See 

photo below.) 

 

▪ HS Graduation Recognition: High school graduates were celebrated on a Sunday 

morning with fleece blankets that the congregation helped prayerfully tie together.  
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▪ AdventFest: During Advent we provided an opportunity for the church community to 

come together for lunch, Christmas music, and holiday crafts, as well as a “marketplace” 

of handcrafted wooden items and Water for Life items available for sale.  

▪ Reverse Advent Calendar: Sunday School/J.A.M. children decorated bags for folks to 

donate an item a day during Advent. The collection of food items was for Concord’s 

Blessing Box – a kiosk at the curb in front of our building – and pantry.  
 

Church + Community 

▪ Outdoor Movie Nights: The Movie Nights were a true collaboration of Concord Church 

and Fairfax Civic Association and served members of Concord, Concord Preschool 

families, and Fairfax neighbors. The movies were held in the church parking lot, which is 

conveniently located near the entrance to the Fairfax neighborhood. Fairfax Civic 

Association provided free ice cream to attendees, and both Concord and Fairfax 

provided freshly popped popcorn to all. As we waited for the sun to set, everyone was 

entertained with hula hoops, bubbles, and other fellowship. Community- friendly 

events are posted on our new electronic sign near a busy intersection, as well as on 

social media.  

▪ Vacation Bible School: Concord adults and youth provided a weeklong half-day VBS for 

Concord Preschool, a group of children and adults from another local church, and 

children from the local community. Youth ages 10 and up take on more responsibility 

as Junior Counselors and Counselors. Adult volunteers lead various activities and 

provide snacks for all the children…200 in all!    

▪ Trunk or Treat:  This event is held the Saturday before Halloween and is the 

culminating activity for the Fairfax Halloween Parade. Church members and Fairfax 

neighbors set up trunks with decorations and treats to hand out to the costumed 

children and families. This was a popular event with Concord’s preschool, church and 

community families turning out in big numbers!  

▪ Wagon Ride:  Concord’s Mission and Spiritual Formation teams co-host this event with 

mostly preschool families attending. Following the wagon ride at Bellevue Park, 

Concord provides hot dogs, chips, drinks and s’more fixings for the campfire time. 

There is ALWAYS a waiting list for this event!!   
 

Christina Pressley, Director of Children’s & Youth Ministries 

Liz Rowe, Chair – Spiritual Formation  
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Outdoor Movie Night – May  

Vacation Bible School – July  
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Adult Education  
 

▪ Mug & Muffin continued to meet via Zoom Wednesday mornings during the year with 

about 8-10 participants, sharing joys and concerns and discussing the sermon text. 

Pastor Steve led the same study in person Thursday afternoons at Cokesbury Village, 

with 4-8 participants each week. 
 

▪ Mary Circle now has 10 members. We meet on the first Monday of the month in 

Jessie’s Room or outside on the church grounds. We are using the study guide Sacred 

Encounters, part of the Presbyterian Women’s Bible Study Program. There are nine 

chapters, one for each monthly meeting. Our Christmas project this year was donating 

homemade cookies to Friendship House, which has a number of transitional residences 

for men and women who are in job training programs. We are always happy to have 

new members. If you are interested in joining us, please contact Peggy Carter.  
 

 

Worship & Music 
 

 Thanks to Steve Clark, Matthew Pressley, Christina Pressley, Margaret O’Boyle, Dennis 

Yoder, Bob Brown, Livestream Team, Worship & Music, Spiritual Formation, and Mission and 

Congregational Life Committees, Liturgists, Greeters, and gathering time volunteers. All of us 

continue to work together, enhancing our worship, music, and fellowship experiences. 
 

A few of the Worship and Music highlights for 2023: 
 

▪ Worship and Music ministries continue to reach out to all those in the congregation to 

participate fully in both worship and music, including youth/children/families, 

instrumentalists, greeters, liturgists, etc. We encourage and support inclusion of 

diverse genres with a commitment to quality across that diversity. 

▪ Christina Pressley continues to offer Wondering Time for children early in Sunday 

services to consider the messages from weekly scripture, before leaving for the 

children’s Jesus and Me (J.A.M.) program. 

▪ In February, our music ministry added an invaluable team member in Sinae Yun Lee. 

Sinae’s accompanist and performance prowess are evident each week. She 

continuously delights all with her performance skills, subtle and expressive 

interpretations, and humble generosity. 
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▪ Chancel Choir resumed regular rehearsals and weekly offerings in services, with fewer 

Covid protocols necessary. 

▪ Concord continues building relationships with CoroAllegro, The Brandywine Blazers Big 

Band Ensemble, and the St. Marks alumni big band. We continue seeking other 

opportunities to collaborate with area performance organizations. 

▪ This summer we hosted The Blazers Big Band Jazz Ensemble for a free outdoor concert 

for the public. 

▪ CoroAllegro, the region’s preeminent chamber ensemble, now makes Concord their 

rehearsal and performance home. Their fall concert was complimented by singers and 

attendees alike for the acoustics, lighting, and logistical advantages of the Sanctuary as 

a venue for the performing arts. 

▪ Come to the Table series used the image of the meal table to emphasize God’s gracious 

welcome to all. The series celebrated Communion for five consecutive Sundays from 

Homecoming Sunday through World Communion Day. Each week a new “table setting” 

and theme emphasized hospitality, love, peace, grace, and joy. (See photo below.) 
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▪ Winter Concert: The Piano Story was a stellar performance by professional musicians 

Sinae Yun Lee and her guest artist colleagues Sujung Wang (soprano), and Jessie Song 

(pianist) enjoyed by nearly 90 in-person and 273 online viewers. 

▪ The Concord Concert Series resumed its pre-Covid format of the annual Christmas Gala 

featuring Handel’s Messiah, for one night only to test the waters. What a blessing and 

joy to return to a full community choir and orchestra, joined by Concord’s Youth Choir, 

and special guest appearances by two area high school singers, and three members of 

the Brandywine High School Marching Band! Multiple committees and many volunteers 

provided a reception following the concert. In terms of participation, audience turnout, 

and enthusiastic response it was a solid success.  

▪ The Concert Fund ended the year with a small surplus. Several folks did contract Covid 

at the Christmas Gala, though no serious cases to our knowledge. 
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 The Worship & Music Committee continued reimagining how to best serve Concord as we 
continue to reemerge and pivot from COVID-19. The committee is comprised of both 
congregants and ministerial staff. Our focus is on two questions: 

▪ How do we create the possibility for an encounter with God through worship and music 
both in-person and online? 

▪ Is our worship and music relevant in meeting the needs of Concord and the larger 
community? 
 

 These questions continue expanding our ideas and practices as we continue to reimagine 
how to best serve everyone’s personal and collective faith journeys. A few inclusions in 2023: 

▪ Incorporating multimedia resources developed by A Sanctified Art and the Design 
Studio to explore Biblical themes in worship and at home during seasons of Lent, 
Easter, Fall Ordinary Time, Advent, and Christmas. This included mounted artwork, 
online displays, prayer cards, 
reflection booklets, bulletin covers, 
poetry, dance performances, 
children’s materials, and liturgy 
resources.  

▪ Ash Wednesday – midday parking 
lot “drive through” Imposition of 
Ashes by Steve Clark and Kathie 
Pownall, and an evening service. 
Many preschool staff and 
neighborhood members 
appreciated the ashes and Lenten 
handout materials. (See photo.) 

▪ Continued to add elements 
throughout all services that speak 
to multiple senses (sight, sound, 
movement, taste, and smell). 
Whether used in a pronounced or 
subtle way, these practices help all 
participants engage and provide 
meaning. 

▪ Used SignUp Genius for volunteers 
to offer more seamless 
communication about greeters/ 
ushers, liturgists, and fellowship. 
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 The Committee extends big thanks to the staff, committees, and many volunteers who 

make worship and music possible at Concord and in our community! Please help us reimagine 

how to be relevant for your needs and how to provide you with possibilities to encounter God 

in the coming year. 
 

Matthew Pressley, Minster of Music        

Raven Studer, Co-Chair – Worship & Music 

Jenny Godowsky, Co-Chair – Worship & Music 

 

Livestream Team: John Barineau, Bob Brown, Carol Haas, Judy Hayes, Chip Hazel, Alan Jewett, 

Marj Johnson, Ron McKinney, AT Moffett, Melanie Slezak, Nancy Tucker, Bonnie Twilley 
 

Deacon in Charge: Richard Carter, Troy Gehret, Al Lund, Ron McKinney, AT and Ryan Moffett, 

Don Potter, Jim Silvius, Steve Studer 
 

Worship & Music Committee: Steve Clark (Pastor), Bob Brown, Maria Hess, Cynthia Miller, 

Ryan Moffett, Matthew Pressley (Minister of Music), Raven Studer 
 

Gathering Time Fellowship: volunteers with leadership by Judy Hayes and Dottie Lund. 
 

 

 

 

 

Flower Guild 

The Flower Guild is comprised of two overall co-chairs and other congregation members who 

sometimes assist as monthly chairs and at-large members. The group is responsible for 

decorating the Sanctuary for Thanksgiving, Christmas, Palm Sunday, Maundy Thursday, and 

Easter. Donations are solicited by monthly chairs (when applicable) and through Concord 

Connects and the weekly church bulletins. Orders are called in to florists and dedication 

information is forwarded to the church office. Parament changes are made according to the 

yearly liturgical colors schedule, and changes are also made due to events such as weddings or 

funerals. Oil candles are routinely checked and topped off as needed. Baptismal roses are also 

ordered as needed. The efforts of the Guild were substantially affected by the pandemic and 

have returned to a hybrid of the previous structure and activities.       

 

Dottie Harding & Carol Schlegel, Co-Chairs – Flower Guild 
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2023 Financial Summary 
 

Pledge/general donation income ($300,475) was below budget, but most other income items 

were at or above budget. However, transfer from existing funds was below budget resulting in 

operating income being 95% of budget. 

Program spending was under budget. Staff and Physical Plant expenses were on budget. 

Operating expenditure came in at 95% of budget. As a result, we transferred fewer funds from 

reserves than had been budgeted in order to BALANCE accounts. In all, about $149,000 was 

drawn from existing funds (4.7% of financial assets) in 2023. 

Balance Sheet (includes both church and preschool assets): Cash assets are lower than at the 

start of the year but still adequate for operational cash flow. The market partially recovered this 

year; though we liquidated one brokerage account to generate cash, non-endowment invested 

assets increased 3.3%, including $7.5K in new stock donations and Endowment assets increased 

(17%). Overall, financial assets increased 4.0% during 2023. 

 

2024 Budget 

First page offers a rollup of major income and expense areas. The details are provided in 

Schedules A-G on succeeding pages. 

General Benevolences are lower than last year. Staff budget is 2.8% larger than actual 2023 

expense. Program areas are similar to last year. Physical Plant expenditures are budgeted to 

include $35,000 expenditures to replace air conditioning units in both the Sanctuary and 

Fellowship Hall (offset by funds donated specifically for this purpose and from the Endowment 

Fund). 

To cover these expenses, $305,000 is budgeted for pledge/general donation income. We 

anticipate drawing $174,000 from existing funds (Reserves, Housing, Endowment Funds, and 

CPSP), which is 5.5% of financial assets at the start of 2024. 

Ron McKinney, Treasurer 
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December 31, 2023 Balance Sheet 
 

 

Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings 292,530.29 421,244.85 -30.6%

Accounts Receivable 735.00 844.00 -12.9%

Other Current Assets

3600 · Stock and Mutual Funds 1,476,711.90 1,429,433.69 3.3%

3700 · Endowment Assets 1,410,908.66 1,205,577.10 17.0%

Total Other Current Assets 2,887,620.56 2,635,010.79 9.6%

Total Current Assets 3,180,885.85 3,057,099.64 4.0%

Fixed Assets 3,038,259.36 2,988,259.36 1.7%

TOTAL ASSETS 6,219,145.21 6,045,359.00 2.9%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities 69,185.82 157,653.78 -56.1%

Equity

4100 · Retained Earnings 0.00 159.75 -100.0%

4200 · General Fund Reserves 805,331.72 746,349.02 7.9%

4300 · Prepaid Funds 68,830.00 71,299.34 -3.5%

446 · Youth Fund 6,315.64 7,820.16 -19.2%

447 · Worship Music & Arts Fund 6,760.90 16,385.90 -58.7%

448 · CCS Fund 17,332.45 15,451.39 12.2%

450 · Memorial Fund 24,367.93 19,742.93 23.4%

453 · CPSP Fund 198,194.89 196,494.89 0.9%

457 · Housing Fund 61,309.06 73,309.06 -16.4%

458 · Flower Fund 2,942.64 2,626.09 12.1%

466 · Memorial Garden Fund 1,491.32 1,402.48 6.3%

467 · Projects Capital 18,750.00 0.00 100.0%

472 · Endowment Fund 1,410,908.66 1,188,491.00 18.7%

479 · Credit card receipts 6,874.00 6,379.00 7.8%

4800 · Preschool Funds 482,290.82 553,499.76 -12.9%

4900 · Property 3,038,259.36 2,988,259.36 1.7%

Net Income 0.00 35.09 -100.0%

Total Equity 6,149,959.39 5,887,705.22 4.5%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,219,145.21 6,045,359.00 2.9%
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2024 Approved Budget for Congregation 

 

  

Income

2022 

Actual

2023 

Actual

2024 

Budget

1 Pledged 312,005 296796 300,000

2 Non-pledged/Plate 1,310 3679 5,161

3 Preschool 91,200 91200 92,400

4 Rent 3,810 5558 6,000

5 Interest/Dividends 32,184 37079 32,000

6 Miscellaneous Income 4,972 4405 4,500

7 Transfer from other funds     Sched F 129,005 149,225 173,800

8 Operating Income 574,486 587,942 613,861

9 Designated Benevolences Sched G 184,436 109,164 100,900

10 Total  Income 758,922 697,106 714,761

Expenses

11 General Benevolences Sched A 46,579 47,747 48,470

12 Staff Expenses           Sched B 357,007 369,362 379,541

13 Program Expenses   Sched C 28,005 36,862 40,950

14 Physical Plant Exp Sched D 107,352 114,075 111,800

15 Finance and Stewardship Exp Sched E 35,755 19,896 33,100

16 Operating Expenses 574,698 587,942 613,861

17 Designated Benevolences   Sched G 184,436 109,164 100,900

18 Total Expenses 759,134 697,106 714,761

19 SURPLUS /  (SHORTFALL) (212) 0 0
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Schedule A General Benevolences

2022 

Actual

2023 

Actual

2024 

Budget

20 General Assembly 6,000 6,000 5,400

21 Presbytery 9,000 9,000 8,100

22 Per Capita 4,977 4,940 4,770

23 Local Mission/Session 7,000 6000 5,000

24 Youth Mission Trip (via Fund Raisers) 1,702 2,087 2,000

25 CPSP* 10,200 7,500 10,000

26 Preschool Scholarships* 7,700 12,220 13,200

27 Total: 46,579 47,747 48,470

* from separate fund;  see Sched F

Schedule B Staff Expenses

30 Pastor - Salary & Housing 81,254 84375 84,375

31 Pastor - Benefits 34,207 32180 30,610

32 Subtotal -- Pastor: 110,686 116,555 114,985

33 Other staff and misc. expenses 246,321 252,807 264,556

34 Total: 357,007 369362 379,541

Schedule C  Program Expenses
35 Spiritual Formation 2,551 2381 3,000
36 Worship & Music 5,034 3244 5,000

37 Congregational Life/Mission 751 713 750

38 Session 18 227 100
39 Office Supplies 6,212 6879 6,500

40 Subtotal: 14,566 13,444 15,350
41 Flowers* 2,831 2,138 2,800
42 Concord Concert Series* 7,712 8,593 20,000
43 Music & Arts* 2,860 12,575 2,800
44 Misc. Fund Expenses* 36 112
45 Total: 28,005 36,862 40,950

46 * from separate fund;  see Sched F
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Schedule D  Physical Plant Expenses

2022 

Actual

2023 

Actual

2024 

Budget

47 Maintenance and Supplies 9,638 10558 10,000

48 Utilities 34,635 28018 30,000

49 Security 1,725 1792 1,800

50 Housekeeping 21,700 17680 20,000

51 Information Technology 4,179 5555 5,000

52 Major Repairs/Projects 35,475 50472 45,000

53 Total 107,352 114,075 111,800

Schedule E Finance & Stewardship Expenses

54 Insurance 33,167 19014 31,000

55 Interpretation & Stewardship 0 0 100

56 Miscellaneous 2,588 882 2,000

57 Total: 35,755 19,896 33,100

Schedule F  Transfers from other funds

58 General Reserves (investments) 48,000 39500 60,000

59 Housing Fund 12,000 12000 12,000

60 Endowment Fund 30,000 46500 26,000

61 Flowers 2,831 2138 2,800

62 Concord Concert Series 7,712 8593 20,000

63 Worship Music & Arts 2,860 12575 2,800

64 Memorial Fund 4,000 6000 6,000

65 Youth Fund 1,702 2087 2,000

66 CPSP (Benevolence) 10,200 7500 10,000

67 Preschool Scholarships (Benevolence) 7,700 12220 13,200

Project Capital 19,000

68 Other Funds 2,000 112

69 Total: 129,005 149,225 173,800
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CONCORD PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 

1800 FAIRFAX BOULEVARD WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19803 (302) 654-9652 

www.concordpc.org     info@concordpc.org 
 

The Rev. Steve Clark, Pastor     (302) 654-9557     concord.stevec@gmail.com 

The Rev. Kathie S. Pownall, Pastoral Care     (302) 373-7127     kspownallkathie@aol.com 

Christina Pressley, Director of Children’s & Youth Ministries     concord.christinap@gmail.com 

Matthew Pressley, Minister of Music     concord.mattp@gmail.com 

Margaret O’Boyle, Church Office Administrator     (302) 654-9652     concord.margaretob@gmail.com      

Lori Bigalow, Administrator – Concord Preschool & Childcare  (302) 654-9629  concordps.lorib@gmail.com 

http://www.concordpc.org/
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